GENERAL AGREEMENT ON
TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

L/4852
26 October 1979

Limited Distribution

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON BUDGET,

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . .. Ce e e e

A.  GATT SECRETARIAT

I.

II.

I1I.

IV.

VI.

REPORT ON THE 1978 ACCOUNTS AND REPORT OF
THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR THEREON . . .

FINANCING OF THE 1979 BUDGET . .
ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE FOR 1380 . . . .
Meetings . . . . . . . . e e

New posts and regradings . . . . . . .
Temporary assistance . .

Cables, telex and telephone communlcatlons .

Maintenance expenditure . . . . . . . .
Printing . . . . . . . e e e e
Permanent equipment

Unforeseen expenditure . . . e e e e

Commercial Policy Training Courses .
Contribution to the International Trade

Centre UNCTAD/GATT . . . . . « « . . .
INCOME BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1980 . . . . . .
OTHER MATTERS . . . . . . . « « v « . .

GATT accommodation . . e e e .
Pension Fund matters . . . . . . .

External audit . . . . . . . . . . . .. ..

CONCLUSION . . . . .

Draft Resolution on the expenditure of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES in 1980 and the ways
and means to meet such expenditure . . .

6/7
6/7

12
12
13
13
13
14
14

15
15

.. 16
e e 16
e e 16

16

17



CONTENTS (cont'd)

SCHEDULE I - REVISED ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE FOR THE

FINANCIAL YEAR 1980 . .
SCHEDULE II - SCALE OF CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 1980 . .
ANNEX - STATEMENT BY MRS. E. MICHAUD, MEMBER
REPRESENTING THE CONTRACTING PARTIES
ON THE ICITO/GATT PENSION COMMITTEE .

INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

I. AUDITED ACCOUNTS FOR 1976-1977 .
II. FINAL PERFORMANCE REPCRT FOR 1978-1979 .
III. 1980-1981 ITC BUDGET ESTIﬁATES .

Page

18

22

25

27

27
27
27



L/4852
Page 1

INTRODUCTION

1. The Committee on Budget, Finance and Administration, appointed by
the Ccuncil on 2 March 1977, met at the Centre William Rappard, Geneva,
from 9 to 19 October 1979.

2. The Committee was chaired by Mr. J.N. Feij of the Netherlands and
the following fifteen members attended:

Australia Hungary Sweden

Brazil India Switzerland
Canada Israel United Kingdom
France Japan United States
Germany, Fed. Rep. Nigeria Zaire

Italy, Malaysia, Turkey and Yugoslavia were represented by observers.

3. In accordance with its terms of reference, the Committee considered
the Director-General's Financial Report on the 1978 Accounts of the GATT
and the Budget Estimates for 1980 as well as the Proposed Programme
Budget of the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT for the Biennium
1980-1981. In addition, the Committee examined the financial position of
the GATT at 30 September 1979 on the basis of outturn figures prepared by
the secretariat.

4. The Committee had before it the following documents:
Director-General's Financial Report on the 1978 Accounts

and Report of the External Auditor Thereon (L/4788)

Budget Estimates for the Financial Year 1980 (L/4820 and
" explanatory notes) .

Outstanding Contributiops as at 30 September 1979 (Spec(79)18)

Final Report on the Renovation of the Centre
William Rappard (INT(79)35)

Financial Report and Accounts of the International Trade
Centre UNCTAD/GATT for the Biennium 1976-1977 ended
31 December 1977 and Report of the Board of Auditors (A/33/5)

Final Performance Report on the Programme budget of the ITC
for the Biennium 1978-1979 (ITC/OD/BUD/6/Rev.1)

Proposed Programme Budget of the ITC for the Biennium 1980-1981
(ITC/0D/BUD/7 and Corr.l and 2, and A/34/6)

ACABQ: First Report on the Proposed Programme Budget of the
ITC for the Biennium 1980-1981 (A/34/7)



L/4852
Page 2

5. At the ccmmencement of the meeting the Committee heard an
introductory statement by the Director-General. He said that it had not
been easy to establish the budget estimates for 1980 due to the impact of
the new and additionzl responsibilities arising from the results of the
multilateral trade negotiations. He mentioned the activity that would
be generated in the area of the new international instruments or codes,
the agreements such as those on dairy products, bovine meat, licemsing,
standards, customs valuation, subsidies, government procurement, etc.
Technical assistance to developing countries was also a very important
field where GATT had to be in a position to give full technical support
to those governments requesting it on the implementation of the results
of the recent negotiations as well as for participation in the
forthcoming trade negotiations among developing countries. GATT would
also be involved to a greater degree in trade relations both between
contracting parties and in the overall framework of international
economic relations.

6. All indications regarding the GATT work programme for 1980 and
thereafter provided for considerable additional responsibilities without
reductions or deletions elsewhere which had made some strengthening of
the secretariat's resources inevitable. The 1979 establishment
consisted of 312 persons on 238 regular posts and 74 MIN or fixed-term
temporary posts plus temporary assistance provisions to cover periods of
exceptionally heavy workload. For 1980 he had foreseen a total of 310
persons on 279 regular posts and 31 fixed-term temporary posts, which
gave a ratio more in line with the general principle that temporary posts
should approximate 10 per cent of the regular establishment. The
Director-General had also taken into account that the maintenance of
staff for long periods on temporary assistance posts created personnel
management problems and a feeling of insecurity among the staff and, in
fact, the GATT Staff Council had already expressed its apprehension in
this context. The increased provision for short-term temporary
assistance in addition to covering periods of exceptionally heavy
workload, would have to provide for hiring consultants for new areas such
as technical obstacles to trade, government procurement, the trade
negotiations among developing countries, etc.

7. After very careful consideration, the Director-General had decided
to propose that the two posts of Deputy Director-General be maintained in
view of the wider operational field of activities envisaged and of the
projected broader involvement of GATT in international economic affairs.
Control of the operational divisions was to be shared between the two
Deputy Directors-General. He had also proposed the reinstatement of the
post of head of the Department of Conference Affairs, Administration and
Languages whose functions were temporarily taken over by his office.



L/4852
Page 3

8. Two new posts that the Director-General had proposed at the D.1
level were those of Director, Inter-Agency Affairs and Director, Common
Systems Affairs. In the field of inter-agency affairs, there was a
demonstrated need for a senior officer to keep abreast of developments,
especially in view of the move that the United Nations had made in the
economic sector in recent years, away from research activities and basic
discussions in ECOSOC towards considerable ianvolvement in currerct
problems and longer term development issues. The common systems post, on
the other hand, covered work of a more administrative nature and included
participation on GATT's behalf in the work of the inter-agency organs and
committees whose function was te discuss and formulate common
administrative policies for application by all United Nations family
organizations. This post had acquirad particular importance in the light
of what he perceived as an aspect of the constant deterioration of the
common system due to the exchange rate problems and its present inability
to protect the interests of the staff in certain areas.

9. The Director-General informed the Committee that a further result
of the redeployment of the secretariat's staff resources to ensure the
efficient undertaking of its new tasks had been the reclassification of a
certain number of posts. In the past budget proposals had been
established on the basis of complementing the existing staff of divisionms
or sections by adding one or more posts where specific new tasks called
fcr them and by regrading posts where incumbents were already discharging
higher levels of responsibility than foreseen for their posts. However,
for 1980, in order to cope with the impact of the results of the most far-
reaching negotiations in the history of the GATT, the reverse procedure
had had to be adopted. The Director-General had presented a new
secretariat structure capable of implementing the tasks entrusted to it
by the CONTRACTING PARTIES. The structure that he proposed was a uniform
and logical one consonant with the new and additional responmsibilities to
be faced up to by each department, division or section and the additiomnal
posts and the reclassifications were the natural and logical result of
the approach that he had adopted. His intention was to fill new posts
only as and when the need arose and the full grading level of each post
would not be applied to the incumbent until the level of experience and
ability to assume fully the relevant responsibilities were beyond
question. The Director-General reminded the Committee, however, that
continuity of the secretariat's work called for the extension of some
trade negotiations posts into 1980. As no trade negotiations funds were
provided in the 1980 budget, the credits for new posts would be used
initially to cover this cost.

10. With regard to his request for authority to regrade three D.1 posts
to D.2 should circumstances warrant it, the Director~General pointed out
that in several other organizations divisional directors were graded at



L/L4852
Page L

D.2. He did not propose this for GATT, but in view of the unknown
elements in the future tasks and responsibilities felt it essential to
have sufficient flexibility to set some directors' grades at the higher
level if circumstances in their areas of responsibilities should warrant
it.

11. The Director-General's approach to the provision for unforeseen
expenditure had been similar and, in view of the unknown quantities and
the fact that much of the ground that would be broken in 1980 wculd be aew
ground, he felt it was essential that the secretariat have an adequate
.provision to fall back on should it prove necessary. In Chis connexion,
he considered the 1979 provision of SwF 200,000 for unforeseen
expenditure, representing less than half of one per cent of the overall
expenditure budget, to be entirely inadequate for 1980.

12. The Director-General drew the Committee's attention to the
provision of SwF 600,000 that he had made to cover the printing of a
loose-leaf system for the consolidation of schedules of tariff
concessions. As a result of the negotiations, schedules were dispersed at
present over 40 legal instruments forming part of the General Agreement,
and contracting parties considered their consolidation to be imperative.

13. In connexion with the report of the UN Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions (ACABQ) on the International
Trade Centre budget for 19Y80-1981, the Director-Gemeral regretted that
ACABQ had not accepted the proposal that he and the Secretary-General of
UNCTAD, supported by the Secretary-General of the United Nations, had
made with regard to the regrading of the post of Director of the Centre
from D.2 to the 1level of Assistant Secretary-General. It seemed
unacceptable in terms of responsible administration that the Director of
the Centre who managed a budget of the order of US520 million and a staff
of some 200 people should be graded at D.2 while nowhere in the UN system
was there so large a unit managed by a Director at this level. He hoped
that the Committee could agree to recommend to the Fifth Committee that
appropriate action be taken now, bearing in mind that if this were not
done, action would have to wait until the biennial budget for 1982-1983.

14. With regard to the financing of the 1979 budget, the Director-
General drew the Committee’'s attention to the fact that, on the basis of
provisional estimated figures, the current finaacial year was expected
to close with savings of some SwF 750,000. However, the situation
regarding outstanding contributions was very bad and, in fact, unless
more contributions were received than those he already anticipated being
paid before the end of the year, the savings mentioned above, plus am
additional amount from the Working Capital Fund, would have to be used to
cover outstanding contributions at 31 December 1979. The Director-



L/L852
Page 5

General pointed out that healthy financial management was dependent upon
regular and timely receipt of contributions and appealed to contracting
parties to pay outstanding contributions immediately. He also expressed
the hope that the Committee would address itself to this serious issue
looking forward to the introduction of appropriate measures to redress
the situation.



A.  GATT SECRETARIAT




L/4852
Page 6/7

I. REPORT ON THE 1978 ACCOUNTS AND REPORT
OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR THERECN

15. The Committee examined the Report on the 1978 Accounts and the
Report of the External Auditor Thereon (L/4788) and received additional
information and explanations from representatives of the secretariat.

16. The Committee recommends that the CONTRACTING PARTIES approve the -
audited accounts for 1978 and convey to the External Auditor their thanks
for the valuable assistance given to the CONTRACTING PARTIES in the audit
of these accounts.

II. FINANCING OF THE 1979 BUDGET

17. The Committee examined the outturn figures prepared by the
secretariat and was given additional information and explanations. It
was noted that, on the basis of these figures, the 1979 accounts were
likely to close with a budgetary year-end surplus of some SwF 750,000.
Some members of the Committee were of the opinion that all or part of
this surplus could be allocated to the 1980 income budget although others
recalled that normal GATT practice called for the application of the
firal 1979 surplus, if any, to the 1981 budget. The Committee further
noted, however, that arrears of contributions at 30 September 1979 stood
at some SwF 8.8 million as compared with approximately SwF 7.9 million at
the same time last year and that, if payments of contributions over and
above those already anticipated were not forthcoming before the ead of
the year, the anticipated budgetary surplus as well as an additional
amount to be withdrawn from the Working Capital Fund would be required to
cover outstanding coatributions at 31 December 1979.

18. In connexion with the situation regarding the arrears of
contributions which .was giving rise to great concern, the Committee
considered ways and means of persuading governments in arrears to meet
their financial obligations and agreed to present a separate document to
the Council summarizing possible action to be taken in this regard
(L/4853). 1In view of the cash flow problems which resulted from the high
level of outstanding contributions, the Committee requested the
secretariat to make a thorcugh examination of the level of the Working
Capital Fund and to report to the Committee at its next session.



L/L4852
Page 3

ITI. ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE FOR 1980

19. Before the Committee commenced its item-by-item examination of the
1980 expenditure estimates, several members made general comments on the
future structure of the GATT secretariat as reflected in the budget
document and the information papers provided by the Director-General.
They placed great importance on GATT's new rdle resulting from the
implementation of the multilateral trade negotiatioms, the increased
attention to be given to development aspects and the need to provide a
permanent basis for technical assistance to developing countries. It
was important that the secretariat coantinue to be lean and of high
quality although nevertheless adequately staffed. The Committee was in
agreement with the principle of flexibility, on which the Director-
General had placed great importance in view of the still-existing unknown
factors of the 1980 activities. However, it was essential not to assume
that the need for flexibility implied a need to pre-empt resources before
the need for them had been experienced. They of course recognized that
it was important not to compromise the future work of GATT through lack
of resources. But they also stressed the financial constraints uander
which their governments were compelled to consider the budgets of
international organizations and it was their intention to examine the
estimates in great detail, to look closely at each proposed new post and
other increases in order to identify any possible economies. In this
connexion, they would request additional information and justificationms
from the secretariat whenever necessary.

Meetings

20. A representative of the secretariat informed the Committee that the
estimate for temporary assistance for meetings in 1980 had beean made on
the basis of approximately 80 per cent of meetings' activity in 1979.
Meeting days in 1980 were thus estimated at some 160 days compared with
an estimated total of approximately 200 days in 1979, 253 days in 1978
and 161 days in 1977. The increase under this heading was due to the fact
that the provision for regular GATT meetings now had to cover all
meetings, including those for the implementation of the Codes, whereas in
1979 temporary assistance for meetings had been covered by the credits in
this part of the budget as well as the part for Multilateral Trade
Negotiations expenditure which had now disappeared. The representative
of the secretariat proposed that future budget presentations should show
estimates for interpreters only under the temporary assistance headings
for Sessions of the CONTRACTING PARTIES and for Meetings of the Council
and other meetings. The cost of staff other than interpreters would be
provided for under the heading Salaries and Wages and Official Travel-



L/48s2
Page 9

Temporary Assistance in Part II Section 3(ii). This would facilitate a
clearer appreciation of GATT's temporary assistance resources and would
provide the secretariat with greater flexibility in the use of these
resources as well as simplifying the accounting for them. Full details
of the credit would still be given in the budget document. The Committee
accepted these proposals and requested the secretariat tc examine with
contracting parties the possibility of establishing a programme of
meetings for several months ahead thereby avoiding simultaneous
meetings, and resulting in budgetary savings. A programme of meetings
could also generate income by improving the possibility of renting
conference space to outside parties.

New posts and regradings

21. The Committee examined the staff structure of the secretariat as
proposed for 1980 on the basis of the working papers prepared by the
secretariat including an annotated manning table. This provided for 279
established posts against 238 in 1979. The main features of the proposed
structure of the secretariat were:

(a) to maintain 2 Deputy Director-General posts to provide for the
necessary overall leadership of, and responsibility for, the
operation Divisions and to reinforce the participation of GATT in
external activities and meetings of major importance;

(b) to add a post of D.l to meet the growing demands of Inter-Ageacy
Affairs caused by the increasing involvement in economic and
development matters of all the organizations of the United Natioms
family; this new post was required because of the proposal to re-
establish the post of Head of Department of Conference Affairs,
Administration and Languages, a function which had been temporarily
taken over by the Director-General's office;

(c) to add a post of Director of Common System Affairs to emable GATT to
meet its respomsibilities, as a member of the United Nations Common
System, in the increasingly lengthy and intricate activities of the
International Civil Service Commission, Pension Board and other
relevant bodies dealing with administrative, personnel and
budgetary matters;

(d) to provide three further new posts and comsolidations of thirty-six
temporary assistance and short-term MIN posts to man the Divisions
dealing with the implementation of the results of the Multilateral
Trade Negotiations and to face up to the logistic requirements
stemming from new or increased activities;



(e) to regrade thirty-three posts in order to adapt to the level of the
new and increased responsibilities, and in particular to regrade
three D.1 posts to D.2. This request was made with a view to
providing the Director-General with flexibility for coping with the
secretariat's new and additional tasks and responsibilities,

22. Some members of the Committee felt that the creation of some of the
new posts and the consolidation of some of the temporary and trade
negotiations posts was premature since the 1980 activities contained
unknown quantities and that this should be done only in the light of
experience on the basis of perceived needs. Concern was also expressed
with regard to the number of regradings proposed and, at the Committee's
request, additional information and justification was provided by the
secretariat. It was noted that no new or consolidated pest would be
filled until the need for it was really felt and the grade level would be
applied only when the incumbent's experience and ability to accept fully
the relevant responsibilities really warranted it. The Director~General
assured the Committee that recruitment for all new and consolidated posts
would be on the basis of external vacancy notices.

23. With regard to the proposed npew post of Director, Inter-Agency
Affairs, some Committee members expressed doubts as to the real need for
this post. An explanation was given to the Committee of the functions
in question and it was made clear that the Director-General considered
the continuation of these functions to be essential. Many members of
the Committee agreed with this but continued to have doubts as to the
need to re-establish the post of Head of the Department of Conference
Affairs, Administration and Languages. The representative of the
secretariat explained that although this function had been temporarily
assumed by an officer in the Director-General's office this arrangement
was not satisfactory in the long term.

24. Several members of the Committee were of the opinion that the
functions of the proposed new post of Director, Common Systems Affairs
should be performed by the Director of the Administrative and Financial
Division and his senior officers. A representative of the secretariat
reminded the Committee that this was the case at present but the duties
concerned constituted a full-time job that could only be performed at the
expense of the officers' other, regular duties and that present
developments in the Common System required much closer involvement in
meetings of bodies set up to examine possible improvement in certain
areas. The Committee noted nonetheless that comparable posts did not
exist in most other organizations and did not believe that the workload
justified a new post.



L/4852
Page 11

25. Some members of the Committee expressed their conmcern that the needs
of developing countries be adequately met particularly in view of the
strengthening of the Committee on Trade and Development, the forthcoming
trade negotiations among developing countries within the framework of
GATT and the need for technical assistance, and that candidates from
developing countries be given fullest consideration in connexion with
vacancies occuring in the secretariat, including the new posts. Other
members felt that in many instance the interests of these countries could
most adequately be taken care of within the overall context of GATT and
not separately from the totality of GATT activities. With this in mind
they felt that there was an imbalance in the permanent establishment, in
as much as, the proposed consolidations for the Development Division and
the Technical Co-operation Division were disproportionate. A
representative of the secretariat said that the fact that any short-term
posts would not be consolidated into the permanent establishment of the
Development Division and the Technical Co-operation Division did not
mean that the provision of techmical assistance by the secretariat to
developing countries would suffer. The needs of the developing countries
were always given high priority by the secretariat.

26. After a thorough examination of the staffing proposals and taking
into account the arguments put forward by the Director-General, the
Committee agreed to the following provisions:

(2) to maintain two Deputy Director-General posts;

(b) to add one D.1 post of Director, Inter-Agency Affairs and to
re-establish the post of Head of Department of Conference
Affairs, Adwinistration and Languages;

(c) to provide two further new professional (one P.4; one P.3) and
one new general service category posts (G.6) and the
consolidation of nine professional (three P.5; two P.4; four
P.3) and eleven general service category temporary assistance
and short-term multilateral trade negotiations' posts (one
G.6; one G.5; nine G.4); and

(d) to regrade twenty professional (ome to D.l; two to P.5; nine
to P.4; eight to P.3), and ten general service category posts
(one to G.7; one to G.6; eight to G.5).

27. In conmsultation with the representative of the Director-Gemeral,
the Committee agreed to reduce the estimate for established posts by
deleting the provision for the regrading of three D.1 posts to D.2 and by
deferring other regradings until later in 1980. It was also agreed to



L/4852
Page 12

delete the provision for the proposed new post of Director, Common System
Affairs (D.1). Econcmies of SwF 190,000 could thus be made in the
estimates for established posts and common staff costs. In addition, the
Committee decided to prcpose the deferment of the consolidation into
permanent posts of five professional (five P.3) and eleven general
service category (one G.6; four G.5; six G.3) temporary assistance posts
pending further information regarding future activities. The provision
for established posts was thus reduced by SwF 716,000 against a
corresponding increase in the provision for temporary assistance. The
total permanent establishment for 1980 was thus at a level of 262 posts
plus forty-seven fixed-term temporary assistance posts.

Temporary assistance

28. The Committee noted that the Director-General had included in the
1980 budget estimates additional provision of 2,120 man/days for
consultants. A representative of the secretariat informed the Committee
that these experts and consultants were required to advise in new fields,
such as non-tariff barriers, which the secretariat was called upon to
enter and of which the staff had as yet little experience. Technical
consultants were also required to carry out short-term technical
assistance missions, upon the request of developing countries, with
regard to the MIN results and the negotiations among developing
countries.

29. One member pointed out that last year the Committee had already
expressed concern at the level of temporary assistance credits and he
proposed that some reduction be made in the 1980 estimate while
preserving the necessary flexibility requested by the Director-General.

30. In consultation with the representative of the Director-General,
the Committee agreed to decrease the provision for temporary assistance
by SwF 150,000 by deleting the provision for omne consultant and by
realignment elsewhere within the estimate for temporary assistance.

Cables, telex and telephone communications

31. In answer to questions, a representative of the secretariat
informed the Committee that the additional provision of SwF 100,000 to
cover telex notifications to capitals under some of the multilateral
agreement notification requirements had been proposed in response to
requests from the Sub-Group on Technical Barriers to Trade. The Committee
expressed its concern as to the high cost of this procedure and feared
that a precedent could be created for other committees. After
consultation with the Chairman of the Sub-Group, the Committee agreed to
reduce the estimate by SwF 90,000 in the hope that the Committee on
Technical Barriers to Trade would adopt a more economical procedure.



L/L4852
Page 13

Maintenance expenditure

32. Some members of the Committee felt that a high level of maintenance
expenditure had been understandable during the past three years when the
secretariat had been moving to and adapting itself into its new
headquarters building but now that this adaptation period was over the
time had come to adopt a more stringent attitude towards this type of
expenditure. After a thorough examination of the estimate the Committee
agreed, in consultatiocn with the representative of the Director-General,
to reduce the estimate by SwF 40,000 but, in view of the deletion of the
provision for the replacement of sound recorders under permanent
equipment (see paragraph 34 below) decided to set the reduction at
SwF 30,000 in order to allow for additional maintenance of the existing
recorders.

Printing

33. The Committee examined the budget proposal for printing expenditure
in 1980 and was concerned with the high increase over 1979. Some members
felt that reductions could be made by deleting certain items such as the
Comparative Tabulations resulting from the Tariff Study, List of
Publications, Statistical Textile Bulletin or the GATT Bulletin. Other
members proposed reductions by producing some of the publicaticns by more
economical means. While accepting the principle of a provision for the
loose-leaf system for the comsolidation of schedules of tariff
concessions, which represented the greater part of the increase in the
estimate for printing in 1980, the Committee was nevertheless of the
opinion that part of the cost could be deferred. They also felt that
economies would result from reducing the printing run by limiting to one
copy the number of free copies to be supplied to contracting parties.
Furthermore, the sales price of this publication and others should be set
taking into account production cost, thereby increasing income from
sales of publications. Similarly economies could be made by producing
the GATT Bulletin and the Comparative Tabulations resulting from the
Tariff Study in a simpler and more economical form. After a thorough
examination of this question the Committee, in ccnsultation with the
representative of the Director-Gemeral, agreed to reduce the provision
for the loose-leaf system by SwF 300,000, for the GATT Bulletin by
SwF 40,000 and for the Comparative Tabulations by SwF 30,000. The total
reduction under the heading for printing thus amounted to SwF 370,000.

Permanent equipment

34. With regard to the provision for permanent equipment some members of
the Committee were convinced that there was some scope for economy by
adopting a more stringent approach. It was felt that the provision of



SwF 140,000 for the replacement of some 140 sound recorders could be
reduced by deferring the replacement of some of these machines to next
year. A representative of the secretariat explained that for the
purposes of standardization, efficiency of maintenance and economy in
obtaining replacement parts it was important to replace all machines at
the same time. After a thorough examipnation of the estimate the
Committee, in consultation with the representative of the Director-
General, agreed to delete the provision of SwF 140,000 for the sound
recorders by deferring their purchase until 1981. However, in view of
the fact that the existing recorders would require additional
maintenance as they had been in service for more than seven years, an
amount of SwF 10,000 was to be provided under maintenance expenditure for
this purpose.

Unforeseen expenditure

35. The Committee was of the opinion that an increase in the item for
unforeseen expenditure was not called for and some members were of the
opinion that the item could be deleted altogether as past experience
showed that unforeseen expenditure provisions were not used. They felt
that the level of the provision had no relationship to the overall
expenditure budget level and usually individual budget items contained
some provision for unforeseen elements. A representative of the
secretariat pointed out that the provision had been increased in view of
the unknown factors in the secretariat's new responsibilities in 1980
with regard to the implementation of the new Codes resulting from the
trade negotiations. After consultations with the representative of the
Director-General, the Committee decided to delete the increase of
SwF 200,000 that had been proposed, leaving the estimate at the 1979
level.

Commercial Policy Training Courses

36. The Committee noted that, as it had not proved possible to procure
funds from UNDP in an acceptable form for the financing of the GATT
Commercial Policy Training Courses, such financing should continue
through the GATT budget.

37. The Committee further noted that, in addition to the regular courses
provided for in the 1980 budget estimates, Finland, Norway and Sweden
were to provide financial sponsorship for two special courses to be
organized by the GATT secretariat to help the least-developed countries
assess the benefits stemming from the Tokyo Round of multilateral trade
negotiations. Each course, with which the International Trade Centre
would be associated, would be of three weeks duration and would
accommodate from twenty-five to thirty government officials. Total cost



L/4k852
Page 15

of the two courses, which was to be covered by the Nordic countries,
would be some SwF 600,000 and the Committee noted in this respect that
SwF 70,000 would accrue to the GATT income budget in 1980 to cover
overhead costs. The Committee expressed its appreciation for the support
that the Nordic countries were thus providing to GATT's training
activities.

Contribution to the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT

38. The Committee noted that, as a result of the revised estimates for
the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT for the biennium 1980/1981,
presented in document ITC/0D/BUD/7 and Corr.l and 2, the contribution to
be made to the Centre from the 1980 GATT budget was reduced by SwF 30,000
to SwF 7,240,000. Discussions on this matter are reflected in Part B of
this Report.

39. The Committee hoped that the secretariat would take into account its
suggestions and remarks on the expenditure estimates that had not
necessarily resulted in budgetary economies. Similarly, the secretariat
should not feel precluded from reformulating some of its proposals in
future budgets when they could be re-examined in the light of further
post-MIN experience.

IV. INCOME BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1980

40. The Committee agreed that the budget for 1980 be fipanced as
follows:

SvF

(a) Contributions assessed on
contracting parties 29,000,000
(b) HMiscellaneous income 830,000

39,830,000



/L8852
Page 15

V. OTHER MATTERS

GATT accommodation

41. The Committee took note of the Final Report on the Renovation of the
Centre William Rappard, contained in document INT(79)35, in which
details of expenditures and of sources of financing were set out.

Pension Fund matters

42, The Committee heard a report on current Pension Fund developments
from Mrs. E. Michaud (France), member representing the CONTRACTING
PARTIES on the ICITO/GATT Pension Committee. The text of Mrs. Michaud's
statement is annexed hereto. .

43. The Committee noted with regret the departure from Geneva of
Mr. L. Stalberg (Sweden), the alternate member representing the
CONTRACTING PARTIES on the ICITO/GATIT Pension Committee, and expressed
its appreciation for Mr. Stalberg's services as well as those of the
continuing member, Mrs. Michaud.

External audit

44, The Committee noted that the Director-General intended to make the
necessary arrangements with the External Auditor for the final audit of
the 1979 accounts of the GATT, for the interim audit of the 1980 accounts
and for the submission to the CONTRACTING PARTIES of the Auditor's report
for 1979 in accordance with the decision taken by the CONTRACTING PARTIES
in 1951.

VI. CONCLUSION

45. The Committee submits to the CONTRACTING PARTIES for consideration
and approval a draft resolution on the expenditure of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES and ways and means to meet such expenditure.

POINTS FOR DECISION: Paragraph 16
Paragraph 45




L/k852
Page 17

DRAFT RESOLUTION ON THE EXPENDITURE OF THE CONTRACTING PARTIES
IN 1980 AND THE WAYS AND MEANS TO MEET SUCH EXPENDITURE

The CONTRACTING PARTIES
HAVING CONSIDERED

the estimates of expenditure of the CCNTRACTING PARTIES for 1980 as
set forth in schedules annexed to this Resolution,

RESOLVE that

1. The Director-Gemeral is authorized to repay promptly ICITO for the
services rendered during the year 1980, provided that such repayment
does not exceed a total of 39,830,000 Swiss francs.

2. The repayment referred to in paragraph 1 shall be financed as follows:

(2) by contribution from contracting parties in the amount of
39,000,000 Swiss francs;

(b) by miscellaneous income estimated at 830,000 Swiss francs;

3. The Director-General shall report to the CONTRACTING PARTIES or to the
Council on the status of budgetary expenditure over the first nine
months of 1980.

4. The contribution of the contracting parties shall be assessed in
accordance with the attached scale of contributions. Contributiomns
from contracting parties are considered as due and payable in full as
from 1 January 1980.



- -

000°y€T - (000°0€S) - 00092 I 1yvd 1e10],
000°v1z - (000°00S) - 000°91L T uo11035 (€10,
1
000y - ) - - 000°y 8321A195 13430 (a1)
- - - - - aaeds
331J3J0 JeuollTppe pue
! swoox Suilsawm jo jeryuay (111)
00001 - m - - 000°01 13018 Kaesodwoy jo
i IJUDISTISQNS pue [LAaea), (1r)
v00* 002 - (000°‘00S) - 00000 (saa182d39ur)
i aoueysisse Aaeaodua), (")
1
w ! s3utryaaw Jaylo pue m
| i 112Uno) 3yl jJo SIUTIII - 7 UO[IIAG |
| “
m 00002 m - (000°0€) m - 000°0S 1 UoT3235 Te70, _
000°1 w _ - I - 000°1 S22TAIDS A3YlQ (A1) M
i 000y ; - - .“ - 000°Y aoeds
! 1 ‘ 351330 [rRUOIIIpPPE pue
i i swoox Burjasw jJo jejuay (r1y)
“ 000°2 - - - 000°Z 330318 Karaodwsl jo
W AOUIYSISQNS pue }9ARa, (rn)
m 000°¢€1 “ - (000 0€) - 000"ty (s1333ada93uT)
| asueysisse Aaerodway, (1)
“ SALLNVA DNIIOVMINGD 243
! , JO VO1SSas YIRIs-A1A1Y), - | UOTID3G
! SONLIAAH 1 JMvd
ang ang amg ang aas
: aoULIS1SSR
EERTI R T Kaexoduay suorstaoad (ozgy/1)
pas1aAdy 01 sisod souelsisse Aieaodway suU0T11INpPaY sajew1sy
91 Jo 1ajsueay Jo uotrjedO|[u-Y 1eur8iag

0861 4®3) 1erouenl ] 9yl JI0J aanqjipuzdxy jo sarwilsy pasiaay

1 ¥INCAIHOS




L/4852

Page 1

000'%TL Y - - (000°07) 000'YEL'Y # 013335 [E30}
000* %€ - - (000'¢€) 000°0SE 81803
33¥318 uowuwod i3YjlQ (x1)
000°0€1 - - - 000 0ET 8307A138 JUTOf (1174}
000082 - - - 000°082 [9aB1) paje[ai
pue sjuead uorieanpy (q)
000°8YyY - - (000'T) 000°0SY saduemofie Ajruey (@)
:[2AR1Yy pajefaa
pue sjueld uvoyednpa
‘gaouemo] e ATimey (T1A)
000°0%2 - - - 000°0yT ARD] SWOY UO [RABI] (14)
000°08 - - - 000'0% sjuead uorierijeday (»)
000°686'T - - (000°ST) 000°%00°€ pung uorsuad 3jels
. FuTo[ SUGIIEN POIIun
ay3 03 uornqrijuoj (a1)
000'09 - - - 00009 sjuauded vorieaedag (111)
000001 - - - 000001 squepuadap I19Y)
pue jjels jo sasuadxa
Jeaowds pue Jaaei] §33]
000°0y - - - 000°0Y sjuead uoyjeyelsu] (1)
B3503 JJE18 UOWHO) - § LOEYIIG
{ 000‘00L 12 - 000°0€S (000°0nZE) 000'06%°12 £ U0T135 Tel0]
000°00€ - - - 000°00€ S83UTSNg
TETIITJJO U0 AL (1y1)
000°989°€ 000°91¢ 000°0€S {000 0S1) 0000652 sjuejnsucd pue
(Swi3lavap Burpnioul)
adue)sisse Aresodmay ()
000°yTLLT (000‘912) - (000°041) 000°009°81 s3sod paysryqeIsy (m
12AEI] JRTIJ1JIO
pue s28em pue sayiefeg - £ U0T}IAG
IVIYVITHOIS ‘11 I¥vVd
ang ans dng ans ang
aoue)}sIsse
89738WI)S] Axeaodway suoistaoxd (ozey /1)
pastasy o3 s3sod aoueysysse A2eaodudy suoTjonpay S9)EWT]SY
97 jo Iaysuexy Jo uorjedoye-ay 1eurd11Q

. Y~

AT A




000°06 - - - 000°06 ______Krgendsoy
pue uorjejuasaiday - / uoirdag
000°0L9 - - (000‘0L¢€) 000050 [ Furqurag - 9 uopiaag
000°LL1"Y - - (000*021) 000°'L62'Y S U011938 1®I9]
000 08Y - - - 000'08% aanyipnadxa
LGB R ER T
PuUB 8331A13% 13yl (x1)
W 000°SE - - - i o00'se jrpne jeusalxy (1114)
] 000 S0Y - - - ! 000" S0% s jusumdop
; JO uoIINgraisip
: i pue uoiidnpoadsy (11a)
000'0LI : - ! - - ©ooo'oll 3a11ddns
' m _ i 31330 pue Arauolielg (14)
. ! i i
| 000 00g . - - m - 000°00€ m SAITALBE e3s0q (n)
C oou'el - m - ; - 000 €1 | saed
: : m ! 351138 jo aueuajuiey ()
” 000°00S : - : - ,. - 000 00S _ anoqej jensey (1)
. 000 %5¢ - ! - ” (000'0€) -~ 000°'%9€ | aanjipuadxa asueuajurey (y)
; 000t u - - _, - ©o00't * stetasyew Butuear) ()
A - ; - _ - . ooo' ozl m suywasd asueansul  (J})
: 00071 - , - _ - 000°SZ1 m (requaa)
: W [ _ x3137 pue auoyda(ay (2)
; 000091 - ” - _ - 000°091 | el ()
00021 - ; - ! - © o 000'T1 Arddns aaren  (9)
000" 0Z1 - i - | - 000'0Z1 A £3101372013  (4)
_ 000‘00€* ) - - _ - goo‘ooeE’l | way  (v)
: ! ! u _ 1uandinbs
_ i ) puw sastwaad jo
: M ” aduruIUTEY puv [eINIY (a1)
, ooo‘ey - i - ! - ; 000°'€E 1213230
M M _ uoyjrIIoJuUT pue SHo00{ (rin
000t - _, - . - ¢ 000°¢L a8eraed pue ydraay (an
(00 0L _ - ! - (000°06) m 00009 suorjedrununrod suoydajel
“ . ! ! pue xaya1 ‘sajqe) (1)
m _ ! SIITAIIS UOHABO) ~ § U01109§
- i H *
IR , s “ g T i
ERULATEET-1
ga U8y Aaevzoduway stto1s1aoad _ (oz8%/1)
IS TANY 01 si1sod aaueysisse Aieaoduway SUo11anpay sa3rW1 ISy
91 30 Jajsuea], JO uoljedo]ie-ay (eu1grap

«© 0
LI}

oo
LR




L/u8s2
Page 21

000°0€8° 6€ - - {000‘002°1) 000°0€0* 1% TYLIOL ANVHD
000°092°L - - (o00‘0t) poo'oLzL LIV9/QVIONN 311u3)
apel] ]euofjeulaju]
9Y3 01 uoIING}IIU0) - g1 UOTIIIS
LIVD/GYIIOND JYINAD
1GVYL ‘TVNOIIVNMALNI tA luvd
000°009 - - - 000009 sagino) Sujuyed;
A31104 1eriiomwo) - Z[ noijdag
SFSUN0D ONINIVIL
Z3110d TVIDHAWMOD AT 1uvd
000002 - - (000°002) 000° 00y ainjipuadxa uaasaiojuf) - [] uUCTI23gE
TANLIONIAX3 NIASTHOAINN :111 Iyvd
000‘955°1€ - 000°0€S (000°0L6) 000‘966° 1€ 11 1¥vd 1®30l
000‘02 - - - 000°02 pung aoue}sIssy jjelg
8 03 WOIINQIIIN0Y - Q] U01ID3S
acc.ema _ - {000‘0yT) 000° 0Z¢ joaudynbs juaurwmiag - § UVO13D9G
000'S _ - - 000‘s uoT3emIojul J2f1iqnd - g U0IIIAg
Ing ans EC ang Isg
aouURISILsE
sajewyysy Aieioduay suotstAoad (0z8% /1)
pasTAdy 0] sisod adueysisse Axeaodway SUO1INpAY $938W1)5H
g1 Jo 133suexy 3o uoTjedojie-ay {eutdtap




L/a4352
Pages 22

SCHEDULE II

SCALE OF CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 1980

(Scale including a single minimum of 0.12%)

Contributions in

Count .
ry Swiss francs

Contracting parties:

Argentina. . . . . . . . . . . 400 ... 156,000
Australia. . . . . . . . . . . o000 546,000
Austria. . . . . . . . . . . . ..o e e .. 479,700
Bangladesh . . . . . . . . . . .. ... .. 46,800
Barbados . . . . . . . < . . e v e e 46,800
Belgium. . . . . . . . . . . .. ... 1,454,700
Benin. . . . . . . ¢ o v 0 e e e e e e e e 46,800
Brazil . . . . . . . . . . 000 e e e 507,000
BUIMA. + & v v 4« v v v v e e e e e e e e e 46,800
Burundi. . . . . . . . . . . .. ... 46,800
Cameroon . . . .« .« « « 4 e e e e e e e e e 46,800
Canada . . e e e e e e e e 1,716,000
Central Afrlcan Republlc e e e e e e e e 46,800
Chad . . . . . « . v v v i i e e e e e e e 46,800
Chile. . . . e e e e 93,600
Congo, People s Republlc of the e e e e 46,800
Cuba . . . e e e e e e e 152,100
Cyprus . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e 46,800
Czechoslovakla e e e e e e e e e e e e 452,400
Denmark. . . . . e e e e e e e e e e 475,800
Dominican Republlc e e e e e e e e e e e 46,800
Egypt, Arab Republlc ef. . . . . . . ... 132,600
Finland. . . . . e e e e e e e e e 300,300
France . . . . . « ¢ ¢ v 0 i e 0 e e e e 2,811,900
Gabon. . . . . . . . . . o e e e e e 46,800
Gambia . . e e e e e e 46,800
Germany, Federal Republlc of e e e e e e 4,449,900
Ghana. . . . . . e e e e e e e e e 46,800
Greece . . . . . . . i .. e e e e e e 195,000
GUYaNa . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e 46,800
Haiti. . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .. 46,800
Hungary. . . . . . . . .« « o v o 0 e e . 245,700
Iceland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 46,800

India. . . . . . . . . . . ... ... 249,600



L/4852
Page 23

Contributions in

Country Swiss francs

Contracting parties: (cont'd)

Indonesia. . . . . . . . . . .. e e e e . 327,600
Ireland. . . . . . . . . « . . o oo 0. 198,900
Isrgel . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e 175,500
Italy. . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e 1,391,500
Ivory Coast. . . . . + ¢ v ¢« v ¢« ¢ ¢« o o o . 58,500
Jamaica. . . . . . . e e e e e e e e . 46,800
Japan. . . . . . 0 o e e e e e e e e e e e 3,053,700
Kenya. . . e e e e e e e e e e e e 46,800
Korea, Republlc of e e e e e e e e e e e e 429,000
Kuwalt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 284,700
Luxembourg . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e 124,800
Madagascar . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e 46,800
Malawi . . . . . . . ¢ . ¢ o o 0 000 e e 46,800
Malaysia . . . . « ¢ v v v« v e v e e e . 218,400
Malta. . . . . « . v ¢ v v v e e e e e e . 46,800
Mauritania . . . . . . . « . ¢« « 4 4 . . . 46,800
Mauritius. . . e e e e e e 46,800
Netherlands, Klngdom of the e e e e e e 1,926,600
New Zealand. . . . . . . . . . « ¢« « . . .. 132,600
Nicaragua. . . . . . . . . . ¢ oo ... 46,800
Niger. . . . . . . . v . o o o 0. coe . 46,800
Nigeria, Federal Republlc of ..... ... 417,300
Norway . . . . . « v o . v o v v v v v e, 409,500
Pakistan . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e 78,000
Peru . . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e 70,200
Poland . . . . . . . . . . .o . 553,800
Portugal . . . . . . e e e e e e e . e 144,300
Rhodesia . . . . . . . . . . .. e e e e e 46,800
Romznia. . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e . 253,500
Rwanda . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e 46,800
Semegal. . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e 46,800
Sierra Leone . . . . . . . . . . ... .. . 46,800
Singapore. . . . . . . . . . . ¢ 0 ... . 265,200
South Afrjca . . . . . . . . . .« .. ... . 241,800
Spain. . . . . . L. 0L e e e e e e . . 569,400
Sri Lanka. . . . . . . . .. . . ... .. 46,800
Suriname . . . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e 46,800
Sweden . . . . . . . . . L. L L. 787,800

Switzerland. . . . . . . . e e e e e e . 741,000



Contributions in

Count .
ry Swiss francs

Contracting parties: (cont'd)

Tanzania . . . . . « « « v 4 4 e e e e .. 46,800
Togo . . . e e e e e e e e e 46,800
Trinidad and Tobago. e e e e e e e e e 78,000
Turkey . . . . . e e e e e e e e e 140,400
Uganda . . . . e e e 46,800
United Kingdom of Great Br1ta1n

and Northern Ireland . . . . . . . . . . 2,936,700
United States of America . . . . . . . . . 5,674,500
Upper Volta. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 46,800
Uruguay. . . . ¢ v v ¢ v e v v 0 e e e e 46,800
Yugoslavia ... . . . . . . . . . . o ... 280,800
Zaire. . . . . . 0 0 e e e e e e e e e e 46,800

Associated Governments:

Colombia . . . . e e e e e e e 89,700
Kampuchea, Democratlc e e e e e e e e 46,800
Philippimes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 148,200
Tunisia. . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 54,600

39,000,000



L/k852
Page 25

ANNEX

Statement by Mrs. E. Michaud, Member Representing the
CONTRACTING PARTIES on the ICITO/GATT Pension Committee

The measures adopted by the General Assembly in December 1978 have
improved to some extent the level of pensions paid in Swiss francs or
strong currencies. The pension in dollars is converted at the average
rate of exchange for the thirty-six months preceding retirement or the
spot rate at the date of retirement, whichever is the more favourable.
Nevertheless, those measures have not afforded any remedy to the
anomalies of the existing system. Pensions currently vary between 40 and
120 per cent of total net remuneration in local currency of a
Professional staff member, depending on-whether he lives in a strong- or
a weak-currency country. This is because Pension Fund contributions and
pensions paid by the Pension Fund are calculated without taking into
account the share of income that post adjustments represent. In Geneva,
which this month is in Class 19.3, for a staff member with dependents
post adjustments represent 57.81 of net remuneration at grade P.3,
step 6, and 57.56 per cent at grade P.&4, step 6.

The International Civil Service Commission (ICSC) was instructed by
the General Assembly to make, in co-operation with the Joint Staff
Pension Board, an examination of the pension system and in particular
pensionable remuneration with a view to submitting proposals to the
General Assembly at its thirty-fourth session. The main task of the
session of the Joint Staff Pension Board, held at Manila in July, was to
examine the ICSC proposals and study their financial implications as well
as any necessary amendments to the rules and procedures of the Pension
Fund. Examination of the financial implications was not feasible in the
absence of actuarial data, so that this year the ICSC has not been able
to recommend a comprehensive solution.

In its report to the General Assembly the ICSC:

(1) states that most of its members prefer a solution based on
equality of pensions in terms of real value; the pension ought
te represent a pre-determined percentage of the total net
remuneration (net salary plus post adjustment) of a staff
member at the same grade servicing in the same country;

(2) states that it intends to continue its work with a view to
reaching a definitive solution in 1980;



(3) recommends the freezing of the mechanism for adjustment of
pensionable remuneration on the basis of the weighted average
of post adjustments (WAPA);

(4) Supports the adoption of an interim measure in the form of a
floor, so that after thirty years of service the pension in
terms of local currency cannot be less than a certain
percentage of the total net remuneration of a staff member at
the same grade serving in the same country;

(5) Suggests that wherever the floor is in operation, Pension Fund
contributions should be calculated on the basis of total net
remuneration.

The solution recommended by the ICSC is in the sense of the
positions adopted by GATT and by many other international
organizations - not only those based in Geneva, but also the
International Civil Aviation Organization in Montreal, the Internmational
Atomic Energy Agency in Vienna and the Inter-Governmental Maritime
Consultative Organization in London.

In its report to the General Assembly, the Joint Staff Pension Board
recommends the adoption of an interim measure limited to 1980 pending a
definitive solution. The pension of Professional staff members retiring
in 1980 would be not less than 60 per cent of the total net remuneration
in local currency of a staff member at the same grade serving in the same
country. Many organizations, of which GATT is cne, would like the floor
to be set at 66 per cent of total net remuneration, but in order not to
present divergent views to the General Assembly they finally agreed to
support the proposal put forward by the Secretary of the Joint Staff
Pension Board.

Although the numerous meetings held this year have not led to any
agreement for reform of the system, they have nevertheless had some
positive results. The report of the ICSC, which is an independent body
set up by the General Assembly, recognizes that the requests put forward
by international organizations based in strong-currency countries are
well-founded. The establishment of s floor, if approved by the General
Assembly, will be the first step toward establishment of an equitable
system and I hope that the representatives of our governments at the
General Assembly will support the proposals of the Joint Staff Pension
Board.



B. INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT




/L4852
Page 27

I. AUDITED ACCOUNTS FOR 1976-1977

46. The Committee took note of the Financial Report and Accounts for the.
Biennium 1976-1977 ended 31 December 1977 and Report of the Board of
Auditors, contained in document A/33/5 which, under the agreed
administrative arrangements for the International Trade Centre, had been
submitted to the United Nations General Assembly for approval.

II. FINAL PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 1978-1979

47. The Committee examined the Final Performance Report on the
Programme Budget of the International Trade Centre for the Biennium 1978-
1979 (document ITC/OD/BUD/6/Rev.l), and noted that, mainly as a result of
movements in the rate of exchange between the US dollar and the Swiss
franc, tue Centre's requirements for the biennium were increased to
US$16,396,600. The net amount to be provided in contributions by GATT
for the biennium was US$8,134,300 and as a result, contributions to the
Centre budget to be made in 1979 by GATIT were estimated at SwF 7,196,000,
or SwF 166,000 more than the amount provided for this purpose in the 1979
GATT budget. In this connexion the Committee recalled that savings of
SwF 166,349 on contributions to the Centre budget in 1978 were
transferred to the GATT Surplus Account at 31 December 1978.

48. The Committee recommends that the CONTRACTING PARTIES approve the
revised estimates of expenditure of the International “Trade Centre
UNCTAD/GATT “for the biennium 1978/1979 (document ITC/OD/BUD/6/Rev.1l),

in the amount of US$16,396,600. The net amount to be provided in
contributions by GATT for the biennium is USS$8,134,300 on the
understanding that like amounts will be forthcoming from the United

Nations and that US$128,000 will be forthcoming as miscellaneous income.
ITI. 1980-1981 ITC BUDGET ESTIMATES

49. The Committee examined the proposed Programme Budget of the ITC for
the Biennium 1980-1981 (document ITC/OD/BUD/7 and Corr.l and 2 and
A/34/6, page 10 et seq.). The Committee also bad before it the First
Report of the United Nations Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions (ACABQ) thereon (document A/34/7, page 78 et seq.).

50. The Director of the Centre informed the Committee that the 1980-1981
biennium represented the second and third years of the three-year



programme approved for the Centre by the Joint Advisory Group in 1979. He
outlined technical co-operation activities over the past 15 years and
gave special emphasis to the last 7 years during which there had been a
major trend of growth in response to the emerging needs of developing
countries resulting from developing awareness and sense of urgency in
these countries. The Centre was greatly widening its spectrum of
activities in the field of technical co-operation and was now active in
many new areas, including special programmes for the least developed
countries.

51. The Director of the Centre informed the Committee that work was
progressing satisfactorily at the new headquarters building for the
Centre at rue de Montbrillant, Geneva. The Committee noted that
available floor space at the new building would amount to some 7,900
square metres, but that negotiations were being finalized to sub-let one
floor to the International Computing Centre which would bring the space
to be occupied by the Centre itself down to the level of 7,000 square
metres originally approved by the Committee. Further floor space would
be sub-let to a bank and a travel agency.

52. The budget estimates for the Centre for 1980-1981 amounted to
US$17,148,200 as compared with the revised appropriations for 1978-1979
of USS$16,396,600 set out in document ITC/OD/BUD/6/Rev.l (see
paragraph 47 above). The accounting rate used for the preparation of the
1980-1981 budget was US$1/SwF 1.73. The major part of the resource growth
over 1978-1979 was represented by cost in relation to the move of the
Centre into its new accommodation and to staffing proposals for the
establishment of three new P.5 posts as well as two new general service
category posts and the reclassification of the post of Director of the
Centre to the level of Assistant Secretary-General.

53. The Commitee noted that the Secretary~General of the United Nations
had proposed reductions of US$79,200 by the deletion of the provision for
two of the proposed new professional posts, including the post of Chief,
Evaluation Section, which had been financed from trust funds, and for one
of the proposed new general service category posts. The Committee
concurred with these reductions.

54. The Committee noted that ACABQ was unable to support the proposed
reclassification of the post of Director of the Centre to Assistant
Secretary-General and accordingly had recommended a further reduction of
US$23,200 in the ITC estimates. The Director-General expressed the view
that it was unacceptable that the Director of the Centre, who managed a
budget of the order of US$20 million per annum and a staff of some 200
people in headquarters alone, should continue to be graded at the D.2



L/L352
Page 29

level, and that powhere in the United Nations system was there so large a
unit managed by a Director at the D.2 level and the regrading of this
post was well overdue. The Committee took note of these views. For its
part it could agree to the proposal and expressed the hope that the
matter would be pursued further in the appropriate fora.

55. The Committee recommends that the CONTRACTING PARTIES approve the
revised estimates of expenditure of the Internaticnal Trade Centre
UNCTAD/GATT for the biennium 1980-1981 in the amount of US$17,069,000
{1980: US$8,506,600; 1981: US5§8,562,400). A contribution of
US$8,370,500 will be made to the Centre for the biennium from 1980 and
1981 GATT budgets (1980G: US$4,185,250; 1981: US$4,185,250) on the
assumption that a like amount will be borme by the United Nations, that
US$270,400 (1980: USS583,800; 1981: US$186,600) will be forthcoming as
miscellaneous income and that a transfer of US$57,600 will be made to the
1980 budget from surpius. At the rate of US$1/SwF 1.73 the GATT budget
provisions amount to SwF 7,240,000 for 1980 and a like amount for 1981.

POINTS FOR DECISION: Paragraph 48
Paragraph 55




